June 22, 2020

2000 PH 32 PM 5: 23

MEMO TO: GET-10 File

F R O M: Keani N. W. Rawlins-Fernandez Council Vice-Chair

SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF LEGISLATIVE PROPOSAL RELATING TO

PROPOSED CHARTER AMENDMENT ON THE CORPORATION

COUNSEL (PAF 19-306)

The attached legislative proposal pertains to Item 10 on your Committee's agenda.

paf:dmr:19-306d

Attachment

Resolution

No					
T	V	•			

PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO THE REVISED CHARTER OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI (1983), AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE CORPORATION COUNSEL

WHEREAS, Section 8-2.3 of the Revised Charter of the County of Maui (1983), as amended ("Charter") provides that the Corporation Counsel is the chief legal advisor and legal representative of the County, the Council, the Mayor, all departments, all boards and commissions, and all officers and employees in matters relating to their official duties; and

WHEREAS, Section 8-2.2 of the Charter currently permits the removal of the Corporation Counsel only if initiated by the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, as the chief legal advisor and legal representative of both the Council and the Mayor, the Corporation Counsel should be subject to removal initiated by either the Council or the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, Rule 1.4 of the Hawai'i Rules of Professional Conduct establishes attorneys' ethical duty to communicate with and receive direction from clients; and

WHEREAS, the Charter should be brought into conformity with the Hawai'i Rules of Professional Conduct, ensuring that the Council has the ability to communicate with and provide direction to its attorney; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

- 1. That, in accordance with Section 14-1, Revised Charter of the County of Maui (1983), as amended ("Charter"), it proposes that Subsection 2 of Section 3-8 of the Charter, pertaining to Restrictions on Council and Council Members, be amended to read as follows:
 - "2. Neither the council nor its members shall give orders to any county employees or county officers other than those appointed [pursuant to Section 3-7 or Article 5,] in the Office of the County Clerk, the Office of Council Services, or

Resolution No.	
----------------	--

the Department of the Corporation Counsel, either publicly or privately. Any willful violation of the provisions of this subsection by a member of the council shall be sufficient grounds for the councilmember's removal from office by impeachment."; and

- 2. That, in accordance with Section 14-1, Revised Charter of the County of Maui (1983), as amended ("Charter"), it proposes that Section 8-2.2 of the Charter, pertaining to the Corporation Counsel, be amended to read as follows:
 - "Section 8-2.2. Corporation Counsel. The corporation counsel shall be appointed by the mayor with the approval of the council and may be removed by (1) the council by resolution or (2) the mayor with the approval of the council. The corporation counsel shall be an attorney licensed to practice and in good standing before the Supreme Court of the State and shall have engaged in the practice of law for at least five years."; and
- 3. That new material is underscored and deleted material in brackets;
- 4. That, in accordance with Subsection 1 of Section 14-2 of the Charter, this Resolution be submitted to the voters of the County of Maui at the next General Election;
- 5. That the County Clerk prepare the necessary ballot for presentation to the voters at the next General Election;
- 6. That, in accordance with Section 14-1 of the Charter, it proposes that the following question be placed on the next General Election ballot:

"Shall the Charter be amended to allow the Council, in addition to the Mayor, to initiate removal of and provide direction to the County's chief legal advisor and legal representative, the Corporation Counsel?";

Reso	lutio	on N	0.	

- 7. That, in accordance with Subsection 14-2(2) of the Charter, the County Clerk publish this proposed amendment in a newspaper of general circulation;
- 8. That, upon approval by the majority of the voters voting on the proposed amendment and upon official certification of the result, the amendment proposed by this Resolution will take effect; and
- 9. That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted to the Mayor and the Corporation Counsel.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Department of the Corporation Counsel County of Maui

paf:dmr:19-306a